



FRA

EUROPEAN UNION AGENCY FOR FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS



Clarifications during tendering

F-SE-14-T01

Data collection and research services on fundamental rights issues -
FRANET

Lot 26 - Sweden and Lot 29 - EU and International level comparative
analysis

Questions and Answers II

Vienna, the 13/05/2014
Ref: 2014-outgoing-660

Reference: Open call for tender F-SE-14-T01 Data collection and research services on
fundamental rights issues - FRANET
Lot 26 - Sweden and Lot 29 - EU and International level comparative analysis

Subject: Clarifications during tendering

Dear Sir/Madam,

We received questions of general interest from the tenderers. Please find herewith the
answers to these questions.

Yours faithfully,

PO Morten Kjaerum
Director



Morten Kjaerum, Director

European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights

Agentur der Europäischen Union für Grundrechte | Agence des droits fondamentaux de l'Union Européenne

Schwarzenbergplatz 11 | 1040 Vienna | Austria | T +43 (1) 580 30 - 0 | F +43 (1) 580 30 - 699 | info@fra.europa.eu
fra.europa.eu | www.facebook.com/fundamentalrights | twitter.com/EURightsAgency | www.linkedin.com/company/eu-fundamental-rights-agency

Clarifications during tendering**F-SE-14-T01**

**Data collection and research services on fundamental rights issues – FRANET
Lot 26 - Sweden and Lot 29 - EU and International level comparative analysis
(OJ/S 73-124910, 21/04/2014)**

Question 2:

Can you please clarify the following points for us regarding Lot 29:

- i) Under Annex A.1: Deliverables, page 5 [and for the outlined narrative page 8], the FRA does not list a need for a Social fieldwork research deliverable for Lot 29. Please confirm therefore whether this deliverable is included for Lot 29.
- ii) On page 14 of Annex A.1 the grid indicates that lot 29 - under the Social Expert on fieldwork research is needed. It is also listed in Annex A [page 14]. Please confirm whether bids for Lot 29 need to include a social research expert.
- iii) Can you please define what 'fieldwork' comprises? Is there any primary data collection under Lot 29, or, does this mean searching databases, and analysing the reports FRA provides to undertake the comparative and international deliverables?

Answer 2

- i) We confirm that the social fieldwork research service is not included for lot 29 as stated in point 4.2.4 of Annex A1
- ii) We confirm that bids for lot 29 should also include a Social Expert on fieldwork research in order to carry out the comparative analysis of data collected through qualitative social fieldwork research commissioned by the FRA. (please see also Form F.1 – Financial Offer Template for lot 29).
- iii) As it is clearly stated in 4.2.6 section of the Annex A.1, a comparative analysis would be based primarily on background material provided by the FRA. Its aim would be to produce a good understanding of the situation at EU level on a particular fundamental rights issue that will allow robust conclusions to be drawn on the basis of which the FRA can develop policy relevant recommendations. As an illustration and depending on its thematic scope, this kind of analysis may refer to data collected through qualitative social fieldwork research commissioned by the FRA.